Chem. Mater. 1994,6, 943-946 943
Polyimide-Silica Hybrid Materials Modified by
Incorporation of an Organically Substituted Alkoxysilane
Shuhong Wang, Z. Ahmad, and J. E. Mark’
Department of Chemistry and the Polymer Research Center, The University of Cincinnati,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45221 -01 72
Received January 3,1994. Revised Manuscript Received April 25, 1994’
Polyimide-silica hybrid materials were prepared by the in s i tu polymerization of tet-

were then added to the mixtures. The resulting homogeneous
mixtures were stirred for an additional 4 h a t  room temperature,
placed into glass dishes, and then dried at  70 "C for 18 h to form
the poly(amic acid)-silica hybrid films. The final polyimide-
silica hybrid films were obtained by heating the precursor hybrid
films consecutively at 100, 200, and 300 "C, each for an hour
under vacuum.
Each sample was given the designation of PI-x-y-(100 - y),
where x is the total weight percent silica introduced, and y is the
weight percent of this amount coming from the APTMOS bonding
agent.
(19) Arkles, B. Silane Coupling Agent Chemistry in Silicon Com-
pounds, Register and Review; Anderson, R., et al., Eds.; Huls America,
Inc.; Piscataway, NJ, 1992.
PI-0-0-0 0 T F
PI-5-0-100 5 o/ 100 T F
PI-10-0-100 10 o/ 100 O F
PI-20-0-100 20 o/ 100 O F
PI-30-0-100 30 0/100 O F
PI-5-20-80 5 20180 T F
T R  PI-10-20-80 10 20180
T R  PI-20-20-80 20 20180
T R  PI-30-20-80 30 20180
PI-20-3-97 20 3/97 O F
PI-20-5-95 20 5/95 O R
PI-20-8-92 20 8/92 O R
PI-20-10-90 20 10/90 T R
a Weight percent of total silica or polymeric silicate in the hybrid
material, as calculated from the initial amounts of TMOS and
APTMOS, assuming completa reaction. Weight ratio of polymeric
silicate obtained from APTMOS to that obtained from TMOS. T,

no apparent decrease in thermal decomposition tempera-
ture (as measured by the starting point of apparent weight
loss). The materials have decomposition temperatures of
approximately570'C. For the hybrid materials containing
the same amount of APTMOS but varying amounts of
silica or polymeric silicate, the weight residue remaining
at 800 OC is proportional to the content of silica or
946 Chem. Mater., Vol. 6, No. 7, 1994
90
Wang et al.
-L-L 1
- -9\
$? 80 - 1  1
TEMPERATURE ( 'C)
Figure 4. TGA curves of samples PI-0-0-0 (- - -), PI-20-0-100
(-), and PI-20-4-96 (- - -), at a heating rate of 20 W m i n  under
Nz.
100  I ' I ' I ' I '
- I  $? 80
V I  I